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l{ced Control i.n SLrawbcrrrlcs l)er:c:tttlrcr LS, l9U0

Project Leaders: Garvin Crabtree, Department of liorticulture
Lloyd Martin, North Willarnette Experinx:nt StaL j irtt

'llhe f.Lr:st herbicicle applications in this projecr \.^/ere matlc on I'Iay 7, 1.980,
one week after the plarrting was rnade at the Norttr Will;rmertte Experimcnt Station.
A second appllcation of cer:tain herbicides was made on June 9 at wtrich time
spring germinated weeds had ernerged.

l'al1 herbicide treatments \,,/ere applied to plots r^rh-lci'r had been unifonnly
trcirLccl wi.LIr tlre 5 kll/lra riltc ()[ clipcrrarnicl i.n Miry. '[]lrc varjorrs t:rclil tlnents v./cre
applied in Sep Lember r Oc tober , an<l Noveurbe-r as iucli cated . Oer Eai.n p Lo Es will-
receive additional herbicide sprays in March.

A11 plots were evaluated by visuall-y rating crop and weed growtl'r (0 = no
response, 100 = complete ki11 of crop or weed; SR refers to stand reduction, GR

refers to growth redriction). In most cases stand r:eduction for strawberr:ies re-
f Lects stand establ ishmc.nt rather t-l-ian loss of plant-s f rr:m iierbicj de tr:eatments.
Ilrrt-in11 wcrc rnlrlc orr .ltrly 1lr I'ot Ilrc sprinli ;rppl icr<l lrt'r'lr ir'irlt' ;lt)tl ott Nrlvcttttlrc:r ?.t7,

twenty four days after tlie fast fall applica[ion, for the Iall lierbiclde treat-
ments. lllhe r:ali.ngs frorn tlre five r:eplicatj.ons wer:e averagecl anrl rotrnded to the
nearcs t f ive. 'lllrese data ar:e incl-uded in the ilccolrpaltying Eab l.es.

In the spring treatments the most effective l-rerbicides, oryzalin and oxy-
fluorfen, also appeared to have the greatest potential for causing crop p1ant in-
j ury. The combination diplienarnid (3 kg/ha) plus chloroxuron (2 ltg/lia) did not ap-
pear to irave any advantage over diphenamid (5 kg/ha) unless a srrrfactant (X-77)
was arlded to the combination. Neittrer bentazon nor dichlofop, or the combination
of these two herbicj-des, particularly improved the selective control of ttie weed
species evaluated in this tria1.

Fa11 applied terbacil, especially the September application, resulted in the
devel-opment of ctrlorosis in the strawberry leaves. Both of the early fall timings
of terbacll resul[cd in cxcellerit control of t]re two weed species evalrraled in Nov-
ember. Ttre stanclar<l treatmerlt, simazirte (l kg/ha) pl-us n;lproparnide (2 ki:,/ha)
gave acceptable weed control ancl was about equal to oxyfluorfen at this time.

Plots in troth tlre spring and l-;r1l trials will be f urttrer eval,uated for rveed

control and crop yields will be obtained as a measure of crop response.



7

s l,li I NC',l'lillA'l'l'lliN'l'

1. 'l'erbacil

2. 'llerbacil

3. 'l'er:baci1

4. 'f erbacil
5. 't'erb;lciI

6. l'e rbacil
7 . llerb:rci l
8. 'l'erbaci l.

9. llerbacil
l'e rbaci Ilu. UxyI-LuorIen

lle rb aci 1
11. Di.chlof op

Chloroxuron

12. Oxyfluorfen

kg/ha

irryy!"fff
SR CIIT

r",i!_qg.fllt_
SR Gl{

Kno trvc eci doclt doI fenne1

)t\ (;rt srt cl{ sl( clt

1. Diphenamid

, I)iplrcnarttid
(llrl oroxrrrcltr

.. I).i p ircnantid
r ' chlo rclxuro.

, I)iphenarnid
L+ ' llentazr'rrt

a l) i plre narnid
Dicirlof op

Di.phenamid
6. Bent.rzon

Di cir 1o f op

I . Me to,l.achl-or

B. Oryzalin

Y' ()x)'lltrorlen
10. Untr:eated

rALr,'f ILIiA'l]lIiNllS

May

Ilay
.l trrre:

Mriy
.Junc

rtily
.June

May
.lune

lfay
J rrne
June

flay

Nay

I'lay

BO

60

70

60

,) t
JJ

95

95

90

90

90

85

q5

4,0

50

1o

50

45

45

35

7o

30

20

tv

70

90

60

70

l5

5

3

?-

:)

2

3

I

3

.l

3

1

I
2

3

o.25

0

0

0

5

0

10

0

0

l0

5

C)

5

') r\

10

5

)(\

25

50

15

B5

50

100

100

)o

50

l5

L 0i)

100

0

45

/+5

o)
c)5

t5

25 80 55

10 90 60

45 90 ]t)

20 B0 50

20 B0 20

'25 l0 50

?-o 70 30

B0 100 l0t)

B5 .r 00 100

l0 20 0

90 5-5

r00 "100

95 95

4s0

ks,lba

tit{a L"_tlt
Sit CR

checkweed _41 "., 1!*ll_1".:_El "! "
SR (]R crl

SeJrt.

Sept.

Sep t- .

Oct.

Oct.

0c [.
Nov.

Nov.

Nov.

Oc t.
Nov.

0ct.
Mar:cir
Marcl'r

Nov.

0.5

I
1q

0.5

l
.l .5

0.5

I
r.5
l
0.5

I
I
4

0. 25

20

30

35

10

10

20

10

l0
a)

0

t0

5

10

I 00 100

100 100

100 100

r00 100

100 100

100 100

65 B0

BO 85

90 90

100 100

100 t00

95 95

:100 I 00

100 100

r00 100

t.00 100

95 90

65 70

70 B0

80 85

100 100

100 100

70 BO 75 BO



7

FALL TiIEA:f I'{I]IiTS CONI.

Strirwberry cireckweecl Annual. Bluegrass
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